
575 ADMINISTRATION
DRIVE, ROOM 102A

SANTA ROSA, CA 95403
SONOMA COUNTY

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2020-0341

Status:Type: Consent Calendar Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:3/26/2020 Transportation and Public Works

On agenda: Final action:5/12/2020

Title: Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Biggs Cardosa Associates for design
of the Wohler Road Bridge Replacement.

Sponsors: Transportation and Public Works

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Summary Report, 2. Third Amendment

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

To: Board of Supervisors
Department or Agency Name(s): Transportation and Public Works
Staff Name and Phone Number: Johannes J. Hoevertsz 707-565-2231
Vote Requirement: Majority
Supervisorial District(s): Fourth

Title:

Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Biggs Cardosa Associates for design of the
Wohler Road Bridge Replacement.

Recommended Action:
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the third amendment to the professional services agreement with
Biggs Cardosa Associates for design services in connection with the Wohler Road Bridge Replacement Project.
The Third Amendment will extend the term of the agreement to December 31, 2024, and will increase the
contract amount by $176,600, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $999,951. (Fourth District)

Executive Summary:

The Department of Transportation and Public Works is requesting that the Board approves the Third
Amendment to the design services agreement with Biggs Cardosa Associates for the Wohler Road Bridge
Replacement Project. The Third Amendment will extend the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2024,
and will increase the contract amount by $176,600, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $999,951.

The Third Amendment includes two scopes of work; one for design services that were previously rendered and
deemed necessary to advertise the project for construction bids and another for future design support
services to occur during the construction phase of the bridge replacement project.

Discussion:

The existing two-lane bridge on Wohler Road Bridge over Mark West Creek (Bridge Number 20C0139) has
been found to be functionally obsolete. The Wohler Road Bridge Replacement over Mark West Creek will
include improvements to the roadway approaches and appurtenant facilities. The new replacement bridge will

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0341, Version: 1

include improvements to the roadway approaches and appurtenant facilities. The new replacement bridge will
comply with current roadway, drainage and bridge standards; however, the site remains in a flood-prone area
and a design exception was obtained from Caltrans to have the bridge be overtopped with flood waters.
Building the new bridge above the 100-year flood event with freeboard would make the Wohler Road Bridge
Replacement over Mark West Creek project financially infeasible. The Wohler Road Bridge Replacement over
Mark West Creek project does not increase vehicular capacity but will provide a shoulder.

The project is receiving federal funds and must satisfy all requirements of the Federal Highway Bridge
Program, including approval by Caltrans.

The Board approved the original design agreement with Biggs Cardosa Associates on August 20, 2013. The
original agreement was for an amount not to exceed $663,001 and extended through December 31, 2015. On
November 10, 2015, the Board approved the First Amendment to the agreement, extending the term through
December 31, 2020 at no additional cost. On August 9, 2016, the Board approved the Second Amendment to
the agreement for additional engineering design services. The Second Amendment increased the contract
amount by $95,050 for a total agreement amount not to exceed $823,351, which included a 10% contingency.

This Third Amendment will extend the term of the Agreement and add additional design services not included
in the scope of the original agreement. The expanded scope of work is necessary to meet the project’s design,
storm water treatment, and environmental requirements in compliance with 2018 Caltrans Standards, and
were required to advertise the project for construction bids. In addition, the amended scope will include
design support services during the construction phase of the bridge replacement project. The Third
Amendment will increase the agreement amount by $176,600, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of
$999,951.

Advertising has been completed of the Wohler Road Bridge Replacement Project and bids were opened on
February 26, 2020. On April 21, 2020, this Board awarded the construction contract for the Wohler Road
Bridge Replacement Project to Steelhead Constructors, Inc. If construction begins in spring 2020, then this two
-year project is estimated to be completed by 2022.

Prior Board Actions:
4/21/2020: Board awarded a construction contract for the Wohler Road Bridge Replacement Project over
Mark West Creek to Steelhead Constructors, Inc.
8/9/2016: Board approved Second Amendment to the agreement with Biggs Cardosa Associates for additional
engineering, design, surveying services.
11/10/2015: Board approved First Amendment to agreement with Biggs Cardosa Associates, extending the
term of the agreement to December 2020 at no additional cost.
8/20/2013: Board approved agreement with Biggs Cardosa Associates for engineering design work for Wohler
Road Bridge over Mark West Creek.

FISCAL SUMMARY

Expenditures FY 19-20

Adopted

FY20-21

Projected

FY 21-22

Projected

Budgeted Expenses $88,300 $88,300

Additional Appropriation Requested

Total Expenditures $88,300 $88,300

Funding Sources

General Fund/WA GF

State/Federal $88,300 $88,300

Fees/Other

Use of Fund Balance

Contingencies

Total Sources $88,300 $88,300

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0341, Version: 1

Expenditures FY 19-20

Adopted

FY20-21

Projected

FY 21-22

Projected

Budgeted Expenses $88,300 $88,300

Additional Appropriation Requested

Total Expenditures $88,300 $88,300

Funding Sources

General Fund/WA GF

State/Federal $88,300 $88,300

Fees/Other

Use of Fund Balance

Contingencies

Total Sources $88,300 $88,300

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:
The construction contract for the Wohler Road Bridge Replacement was awarded by the Board on April 21,
2020 and appropriations for this project are included in the FY 2020-21 Capital Improvements adopted
budget. Work performed under this amendment is 100% funded through the Federal Highway Bridge Program.

Staffing Impacts:

Position Title (Payroll Classification) Monthly Salary Range

(A-I Step)

Additions

(Number)

Deletions

(Number)

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):
None

Attachments:
Third Amendment

Related Items “On File” with the Clerk of the Board:
First Amendment
Second Amendment
Original Agreement

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 5/5/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

